disposal, lighting and power distribution facilities; together with all other facilities 
related thereto, namely the facilities that Hans Lollik determines are desirable, 
or required for, the operation of such hotel and housing project on an isolated 
island) to the end that a total of not less than ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED 
THOUSAND ($1,300,000.110) DOLLARS will be expended on said hotel, housing 
project and related facilities within a total period of six (6) years from the effective 
date of this Agreement. 

IT IS AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD, however, that 1f Haas Lollik shall 
fall to expend, or cause to be expended, the sums set forth above within the time